

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. OP 18-0599

STEVE BULLOCK, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
GOVERNOR OF MONTANA, MARTHA WILLIAMS,
IN HER OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS DIRECTOR OF
THE DEPARTMENT OF FISH, WILDLIFE AND
PARKS,

Petitioners,

v.

TIMOTHY FOX, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS
ATTORNEY GENERAL OF MONTANA,

Respondent.

**RESPONDENT'S RESPONSE TO
PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RELIEF
ON ORIGINAL JURISDICTION**

TIMOTHY C. FOX
Montana Attorney General
ROB CAMERON
MELISSA SCHLICHTING
Deputy Attorneys General
215 North Sanders
P.O. Box 201401
Helena, MT 59620-1401
Phone: 406-444-2026
Fax: 406-444-3549
Rob.Cameron@mt.gov
MSchlichting@mt.gov

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES.....	1
1. Whether government officials, solely in their official capacities, have standing to challenge an Attorney General Opinion, where the officials have not personally sustained any injury-in-fact resulting from the Opinion	1
2. Whether “land acquisition” as used in Mont. Code Ann. § 87-1-209(1) includes conservation easements	1
THE FACTS	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The Petition should be dismissed for lack of jurisdiction because the Governor and Director lack standing	3
A. Neither Governor Bullock nor Director Williams have claimed any injury-in-fact affecting them in a personal and individual way	3
1. Neither Governor Bullock nor Director Williams has suffered a past, present, or threatened injury to a property or civil right.....	4
2. The Governor and Director have sued solely in their official capacities, which forecloses any claim of standing because it reflects the lack of the requisite injury affecting them in a personal and individual way	5
3. The injury alleged is to the State, not Steve Bullock or Martha Williams personally	8

B. The Court should decline to address this controversy under prudential standing principles because it involves a political question for the legislature, not the courts	10
II. The plain meaning of “land acquisition” in Mont. Code Ann. § 87-1-209(1) includes conservation easements	11
A. To avoid unnecessary duplication, the legal analysis set forth in 57 Op. Att'y Gen. 4 (Oct. 15, 2018) is incorporated herein by reference	11
B. Bullock and Williams’ arguments regarding the meaning of “land acquisition” are flawed in numerous respects.....	12
1. The Governor’s argument is based on the false assumption that a distinction exists between an interest in land and the land itself.....	14
2. The Governor misapplies the “meaningful variation” rule of statutory construction.....	16
3. The Governor and Director’s position that FWP has submitted conservation easements to the Land Board “out of courtesy” is indefensible	18
4. The Declaration of Jim Flynn should be disregarded.....	20
CONCLUSION	21
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Heffernan v. Missoula City Council</i> , 2011 MT 91, 360 Mont. 207, 255 P.3d 80	3, 4, 10
<i>Hollingsworth v. Perry</i> , 570 U.S. 693, 705 (2013)	4
<i>Libby Placer Mining Co. v. Noranda Minerals Corp.</i> , 2008 MT 367, 36, 346 Mont. 436, 197 P.3d 924	16
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	6
<i>Mountain W. Farm Bureau Mut. Ins. v. Hall</i> , 2001 MT 314, 308 Mont. 29, 38 P.3d 825.....	15
<i>Olsen v. PSC</i> , 129 Mont. 106, 283 P.2d 594 (1955)	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811, 821 (1997)	passim
<i>Schweitzer v. Montana Legislative Assembly</i> , 2010 Mont. Dist. LEXIS 300 (Dec. 29, 2010)	8
<i>Schwinden v. Burlington N.</i> , 213 Mont. 382, 691 P.2d 1351 (1984).....	8
<i>State ex rel. Judge v. Legislative Fin. Comm.</i> , 168 Mont. 470, 543 P.2d 1317 (1975).....	8
<i>Zinvest, Ltd. Liab. Co. v. Gunnersfield Enters.</i> , 2017 MT 284, 389 Mont. 334, 405 P.3d 1270	18

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Montana Code Annotated

§ 1-3-223.....	18
§ 2-15-3402.....	11
§ 23-1-102(3)	13, 14
§ 76-6-104(2)	15
§ 87-1-105.....	18
§ 87-1-209.....	1
§ 87-1-209(1)	passim
§ 87-1-218.....	12
§ 87-1-218(8)	12
§ 87-1-301.....	17
§ 87-1-301(1)(e)	17

Montana Constitution

Art. VI, § 4(4)	8
-----------------------	---

Opinions of the Attorney General

57 Op. Att'y Gen. 4 (Oct. 15, 2018).....	11, 16
